 Additional ~65 million direct and indirect jobs will be created. 

 End-of-life policy will be implemented for old vehicles. 

3. SHARE CAPITAL 

During the year under review the Authorised Share Capital of the company was increased to Rs. 
15,00,00,000/-   (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs only) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- each. The company has brought its IPO of 32,48,000 equity shares of the face value of Rs. 
10/- each at a premium of 19/- per share. The issue was oversubscribed by 150 times. Resultantly the Paid up 
share capital of the company has  increased to Rs.

[...]

The shareholders of the company in  their Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 20th July, 2022, besides 
other agenda items: 

-increased the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore) divided 
into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-. 

-altered  the existing Clause V (Capital Clause) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company  reflecting 
the Increased Authorised Share Capital of the company. 

-approved Initial Public Offer of equity shares of the company up to Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve   
Crores Only).  

25.   COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES 

The Company has complied with the SEBI (LODR) Regulations along with the Companies Act, 2013 with 
respect to the Composition of the Committees as required therein, details of which are as follows:  

Audit Committee